and disgorge to Plaintiff, and to pay to Plaintiff, all the gains, profits, savings and 

advantages realized by Defendants from their acts of copyright infringement described 

above; or, at Plaintiff’s election with respect to Count V, that Plaintiff be awarded 

statutory damages from Defendants in the amount of one hundred and fifty thousand 

dollars ($150,000.00) per each registered Copyrighted Work infringed, as provided by 

17 U.S.C. § 504(c), enhanced to reflect the willful nature of Defendants’ infringement, 

instead of an award of actual damages or profits, and be awarded its costs and 

disbursements incurred in this action, including reasonable attorneys’ fees pursuant to